
1

English Deutsch

Service
Unplug the monitor from the wall outlet and refer
servicing to qualified service personnel when :

The power cord or plug is damaged or frayed.
Liquid has been spilled into the monitor.
The monitor has been exposed to rain or water.
The monitor does not operate normally following the
operating instructions. Adjust only those controls that
are covered in the operating instructions. An improper
adjustment of other controls may result in damage
and often requires extensive work by a qualified
technician to restore the monitor to normal operation.
The monitor has been dropped or the cabinet has
been damaged.
The monitor exhibits a distinct change in
performance.
Snapping or popping from the monitor is continuous
or frequent while the monitor is operating. It is normal
for some monitors to make occasional sounds when
being turned on or off, or when changing video
modes.

Do not attempt to service the monitor yourself, as
opening or removing covers may expose you to
dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing
to qualified service personnel.

Wartun
Bei folgenden Fehlerbedingungen ist der Netzstecker
des Monitors zu ziehen und der Kundendienst zu
benachrichtigen: 

Wenn der Netzstecker beschadigt oder das
Netzkabel ausgefranst ist.
Wenn Flussigkeit in den Monitor gelaufen ist.
Wenn der Monitor Regen oder Feuchtigkeit
ausgesetzt worden ist.
Wenn der Monitor trotz Befolgung aller
Bedienungsanweisungen nicht ordnungsgemass
arbeitet. Benutzen Sie ausschliesslich die
Bedienelemente, die in den Hinweisen dieses
Handbuchs  beschrieben werden. Werden andere
Bedienelemente geandert oder verstellt, konnen
Schaden entstehen, die nur von einem qualifizierten
Service-Techniker behoben werden konnen.
Wenn der Monitor fallengelassen und das Gehause
beschadigt wurde.
Wenn beim Betrieb des Monitors haufig oder lang
anhaltend knackende oder knallende
Nebengerausche auftreten. Hiermit sind nicht die
typischen Gerausche gemeint, die beim Ein- oder
Ausschalten des Monitors zu horen sind.

Fuhren Sie keine Wartungsarbeiten selbst durch. Durch
Offnen oder Entfernen wichtiger Abdeckungen werden
spannungsfuhrende Teile freigelegt, so dass eine
erhohte Gefahrdung besteht. Fur Wartungsarbeiten in
diesen Bereichen ist der Kundendienst zustandig.
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Maintenance du Moniteur 
Débranchez le moniteur (prise murale) et contactez un
technicien qualifié de maintenance de ce type
d’équipement dans les cas suivants:

Le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est
endommagé(e) ou dénudé.
Du liquide a coulé à l’intérieur du moniteur.
Le moniteur a été exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
Le moniteur ne fonctionne pas normalement lorsque
vous suiv ez les instructions du mode d’emploi. Ne
réglez que les éléments décrits dans le mode
d’emploi. Un Réglage indadapté  d’autres éléments
peut entraîner une déterioration de l’appareil et
nécessite souvent un important travail du technicien
qualifié  pour remet tre le moniteur en bon état de
fonctionnement.
Le moniteur est tombé ou son boîtier a été
endommagé.
Le moniteur présente un changement net dans ses
capacités de fonctionnement.
Des bruits secs ou des bruits d’encliquetage 'clic' se
font enten dre en continu ou fréquemment en cours
de fonctionnement du moniteur. Il est normal que
certains moniteurs fassent des bruits occasionnels
lorsqu’ils sont mis sous tension ou hors tension, ou
lors de changements de mode vidéo.

Ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même votre moniteur,
car ouvrir le moniteur ou retirer son boîtier peut vous
exposer à des décharges électriques dangereuses et
présente par ailleurs d’autres risques. Pour toute
réparation du moniteur, contactez un technicien qualifié.

Manutenzione
Staccare il monitor dalla presa elettrica e consultare il
personale addetto alla manutenzione quando:

Il cavo elettrico o la spina sono danneggiati o
consumati.
Si è rovesciato del liquido sul monitor.
Il monitor è stato esposto alla pioggia o all'acqua.
Il monitor non funziona correttamente secondo le
istruzioni oper  ative. Regolare unicamente quei
controlli contemplati nelle istruzioni operative. La
manomissione di altri controlli può provo  care danni e
spesso poi è necessario un lungo lavoro da parte  dei
tecnici specializzati per ripristinare le normali
funzionalità del  monitor.
Il monitor è caduto o si è danneggiata la struttura.
Il monitor funziona in maniera evidentemente diversa
da prima.vIl monitor lampeggia in maniera continua o
frequente mentre è   in funzione. E' normale che
alcuni monitor emettano suoni occa  sionali quando
vengono accesi o spenti, oppure quando si cam  bia
la modalità video.

Non cercare di effettuare da soli la manutenzione poiché
l'apertura della struttura potrebbe esporre l'utente al
pericolo di scariche elettriche o ad altri rischi. Rivolgersi
al personale tecnico qualificato.

Français Italiano
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Servicio
Desconecte el monitor del tomacorriente de la pared y
refiera el servicio a personal de servicio calificado
cuando:

El cable o enchufe de energía está dañado o
desgastado.
Se ha derramado líquido en el monitor.
El monitor ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o al agua.
El monitor no funciona normal aunque se hayan
seguido las instrucciones de operación. Ajuste sólo
los controles que están cubiertos en las instrucciones
de operación. Un ajuste incorrecto  de estos controles
pueden causar daño y a veces requiere de tra bajo
extenso por un técnico calificado para restaurar el
moni  tor al funcionamiento normal.
El monitor se ha dejado caer o el gabinete se ha
dañado.
El monitor exhibe un cambio distinto en la ejecución.
Los chasquidos o explosivos que emanan del monitor
son con tinuos o frecuentes mientras el monitor está
operando. Los rui dos ocasionales son normales para
algunos monitores cuando se pren do o se apaga, o
cambia el modo de video.

No trate de arreglar usted mismo el monitor, ya que
abrir y sacar las tapas pueden exponerlo a niveles de
voltaje peligrosos u otros peligros. Refiera el arreglo a
un personal técnico calificado para ello.

Manutenção
Desligue o monitor da tomada e procure por serviço
autorizado, quando:

O cabo de força ou plugue estiver danificado ou
rompido.
Houve queda de líquido no monitor.
O monitor foi exposto à chuva ou água.
O monitor não opera normalmente seguindo as
instruções de operação. Ajuste somente os controles
descritos nas instruções de operação. Uma tentativa
de ajuste de outros controles invali-dará a garantia,
além de exigir diversas horas de trabalho de pessoal
qualificado para restaurar as condições originais de
fun-cionamento do monitor.
O monitor caiu ou está com o gabinete quebrado.
O monitor exibe uma distinta mudança de
performance.
O monitor emite estalos ou estouros continuamente
durante sua operação normal. Para alguns monitores
é normal se ouvirem estalos quando se liga ou
desliga o monitor ou quando há mudança de modo
de vídeo.

Não tente efetuar a manutenção do monitor você
mesmo. Abrir ou remover as tampas do gabinete
deixarão expostos pontos de alta tensão em diversas
partes do monitor. Procure sempre pessoal qualificado
para execução de serviços de manutenção.

Espanõl Português
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Onderhoud
In de volgende gevallen haalt u de stekker van de
monitor uit het stopcontact en roept u de hulp in van een
gekwalificeerde technicus:

Het netsnoer of de stekker is beschadigd of versleten.
Er is vloeistof in de monitor gemorst.
De monitor heeft blootgestaan aan regen of water.
De monitor werk niet goed, ondanks het feit dat u
handelt volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing. Beperk u bij
het instellen van de monitor tot de items die in de
gebruiksaanwijzing worden besproken. Het onjuist
instellen van andere items kan storingen veroorzaken.
Vaak is dan een omvangrijke reparatie door een
gekwalificeerde technicus nodig, om de monitor weer
voor normaal gebruik in gereedheid te brengen.
De monitor is gevallen of de behuizing is beschadigd.
De monitor functioneert wezenlijk anders dan normaal
het geval is.
De monitor produceert voortdurend of regelmatig
kraak- en knalgeluiden. Bij sommige monitoren is het
normaal dat ze af en toe geluiden produceren bij het
in- en uitschakelen, of wanneer ze veranderen van
videomodus.

Probeer de monitor niet zelf te repareren, aangezien u
bij het openen of verwijderen van de behuizing
blootgesteld kunt worden aan gevaarlijke elektrische
schokken of andere gevaren. Laat alle
reparatiewerkzaamheden over aan gekwalificeerde
technici.

–ÂÏoÌÚ Ë Œ·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ
¬ ÌËÊÂÔÂÂ˜ËÒÎÂÌÌ˚ı ÒÎÛ˜‡ˇı ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ ÏÓÌËÚÓ ÓÚ
ÒÂÚË Ë Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ ‚ ÔÛÌÍÚ˚ ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÓ„Ó Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËˇ:

≈ÒÎË ¬˚ ÔÓ‚Â‰ËÎË Í‡·ÂÎ¸ ÔËÚ‡ÌËˇ ËÎË ‚ËÎÍÛ.
≈ÒÎË ¬˚ ÔÓÎËÎË ‚ ÏÓÌËÚÓ Í‡ÍÛ˛-ÌË·Û‰¸
ÊË‰ÍÓÒÚ¸.
≈ÒÎË ÏÓÌËÚÓ ÔÓ‰‚Â„Òˇ ‚ÓÁ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ë˛ ‚Ó‰˚ ËÎË
‰ÓÊ‰ˇ.
≈ÒÎË ÏÓÌËÚÓ ÌÂ ‡·ÓÚ‡ÂÚ ÒÓ„Î‡ÒÌÓ ÌÓÏ‡ÚËÚ‡Ï,
ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌ˚Ï ‚ »ÌÒÚÛÍˆËË. œË ˝ÚÓÏ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ
‰Îˇ Â„ÛÎËÓ‚ÍË ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËˇ,
ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÔÂ‰Î‡„‡˛ÚÒˇ ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎ˛ ‚
»ÌÒÚÛÍˆËË. HÂÔ‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓÂ Ï‡ÌËÔÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ
‰Û„ËÏË ÍÌÓÔÍ‡ÏË ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔË‚ÂÒÚË Í ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌË˛
ÏÓÌËÚÓ‡ Ë ÔÓÚÂ·Ó‚‡Ú¸ ‰ÓÓ„ÓÒÚÓˇ˘Â„Ó ÂÏÓÌÚ‡.
≈ÒÎË ÏÓÌËÚÓ ÔÓ‰‚Â„Òˇ Û‰‡Û ÔË Ô‡‰ÂÌËË ËÎË
ÂÒÎË ·˚Î ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌ Â„Ó ÍÓÔÛÒ. 
≈ÒÎË ÏÓÌËÚÓÂ ‚ÓÁÌËÍÎË ‚˚‡ÊÂÌÌ˚Â ÓÚÍÎÓÌÂÌËˇ
ÓÚ ÌÓÏ‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó ÂÊËÏ‡ ‡·ÓÚ˚.
≈ÒÎË ÏÓÌËÚÓ ËÁ‰‡ÂÚ ‚Ó ‚ÂÏˇ ‡·ÓÚ˚
ÔÓÒÚÓÓÌÌËÂ Á‚ÛÍË, ıÓÚˇ ‰Îˇ ÌÂÍÓÚÓ˚ı ÚËÔÓ‚
ÏÓÌËÚÓÓ‚ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ ËÎË ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ, Í‡Í
Ô‡‚ËÎÓ, ÒÓÔÓ‚ÓÊ‰‡ÂÚÒˇ Í‡ÍËÏË-ÎË·Ó Á‚ÛÍ‡ÏË.

HÂ Ô˚Ú‡ÈÚÂÒ¸ ÔÓ‚Ó‰ËÚ¸ Ò‡ÏÓÒÚÓˇÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÂ
ÚÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍÓÂ Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ ÏÓÌËÚÓ‡. HÂ ÔÓ‰‚Â„‡ÈÚÂ
ÒÂ·ˇ ÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚË ‚ÓÁ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëˇ ‚˚ÒÓÍËı Ì‡ÔˇÊÂÌËÈ. ¬ÒÂ
‡·ÓÚ˚ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ‚˚ÔÓÎÌˇÚ¸Òˇ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ
Í‚‡ÎËÙËˆËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎÓÏ.

Nederlands
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«∞ªb±W
«≤eŸ ±I∂f §NU“ «∞Fd÷ ±s «∞∫Uzj Ë«̧§l ≈∞v ±d«Øe «∞ªb±W
∞K∫Bu‰ ́Kv √́CU¡ «∞ªb±W «∞LR≥KOs ≠w «_±u¸ «∞∑U∞OW:

´Mb ¢Kn Ø∂q «∞JNd°U¡ √Ë «∞LI∂f √Ë °özt.
´Mb «≤ºJU» √Í ßUzq ́Kv §NU“ «∞Fd÷.
´Mb ¢Fd÷ §NU“ «∞Fd÷ ∞KLDd √Ë ∞KLOUÁ.
´Mb ́bÂ ́Lq §NU“ «∞Fd÷ °AJq ©∂OFw ±∑∂FUÎ ∞∑FKOLU‹
«∞∑AGOq. Ær °C∂j ́MUÅd «∞∑∫Jr «∞LcØu¸… {Ls ¢FKOLU‹
«∞∑AGOq. Æb ¥M∑Z ́s √Í îDQ ≠w ¢Fb¥q ́MUÅd «∞∑∫Jr «_îdÈ
¢Kn ±U ¥∑DKV ¢bîq ≠Mw ±R≥q ôß∑FUœ… §NU“ «∞Fd÷ ≈∞v ́LKt
«∞D∂OFw.
´Mb ßIu◊ §NU“ «∞Fd÷ √Ë ¢Kn «∞∫U≠EW.
´Mb ™Nu¸ ¢GOd ±K∫uÿ ≠w √œ«¡ §NU“ «∞Fd÷.
´Mb •bËÀ Åu‹ √Ë ≠dÆFW ±s §NU“ «∞Fd÷ °AJq ±º∑Ld √Ë
±∑Jd¸ √£MU¡ ¢AGOKt. ±s «∞D∂OFw ≠w °Fi √§Ne… «∞Fd÷ √Ê
¢∫bÀ Åu¢UÎ ±s ¬Ê _îd ́Mb ≠∑∫NU √Ë ≈̈öÆNU, √Ë ́Mb ¢GOOd
√Ë{UŸ «∞HOb¥u.

ô ¢∫UË‰ ÅOU≤W §NU“ «∞Fd÷ °MHºp, _Ê ≠∑̀ «∞GDU¡ √Ë ≈“«∞∑t Æb
¥Fd{p ∞Hu∞X îDOd √Ë √îDU̧ √îdÈ. «̧§l ≈∞v √́CU¡ «∞ªb±W
«∞LR≥KOs ≠w ØU≠W «ùÅö•U‹.

Maintenance Tel 
Dammam  8339561
Khobar  8942694
Hoffuf  5861262
Jubail  3624444
Riyadh 4652641
Jeddah 6531688
Makkah  5500110
Madina  8274793

Arabic



한국어

수 리
다음과 같은 경우에는 벽면 콘센트에서 모니터의 플
러그를 뺀 다음 자격 있는 수리 담당자에게 의뢰하
십시오. 
전원 코드 또는 플러그가 손상되거나 낡았습니다.
액체를 엎질러서 모니터에 흘러 들어갔습니다.
모니터가 비 또는 물에 노출되었습니다.
모니터가 일반적인 동작 지침에 맞게 동작하지 않으
며, 동작 지침에 설명된 컨트롤만 조정합니다. 
다른 컨트롤을 잘못 조정하여 손상된 것 같습니다. 
모니터가 정상적으로 동작하도록 복원하려면 자격
을 갖춘 기술자가 전반적으로 수리해야 합니다.
모니터를 떨어뜨렸거나 캐비닛이 손상되었습니다.
모니터의 성능이 뚜렷하게 달라졌습니다.
모니터가 동작하는 동안 모니터에서 스냅 또는 팝
현상이 계속 발생하거나 자주 발생합니다. 모니터를
켜거나 끌 때 또는 비디오 모드를 변경할 때 일부
모니터에서 소리가 나는 경우가 있는데 이는 정상적
인 것입니다.

덮개를 열거나 떼어내는 것은 감전의 우려 및 다른 위
험 요소가 있으므로 모니터를 직접 수리하려고 하지
마십시오. 
모든 수리는 자격을 갖춘 수리 담당자에게 의뢰하십시
오. 
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